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Honorable Allen Sanderson

Member, House of Representatives

502 Euclid Avenue

Birmingham, Alabama  35213

Public Records – Medicaid - Jefferson County

The documents and agendas used by the Medicaid Pharmacy and Thera​peutics Committee and the Medicaid Drug Utilization Review Committee are public records.

The press and public are entitled to the documents and agendas at the same time they are made available to the committee members.

Dear Representative Sanderson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Are the press and the public entitled to copies of documents and agendas used during the course of Medicaid’s Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee meetings as set forth in Alabama Rule 560-X-16-.09(3)? If so, are the press and public entitled to receive copies at the same time the committee members receive copies?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama provides in pertinent part:


Every citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by statute . . . . 

ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (1991).


First, this Office must determine whether documents and agendas of Medicaid’s Pharmacy and Therapeutics Committee are public records.  The Alabama Supreme Court has defined “public record” as used in sec​tion 36-12-40 as “such a record as is reasonably necessary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public offi​cer so that the status and condition of such business and activities can be known by our citizens.”  Stone v. Consolidated Publishing Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 681 (Ala. 1981).  The Court stated that the following types of public writings may not be publicly disclosed: (1) recorded information received by a public officer in confidence; (2) sensitive personnel records; (3) pending criminal investigations; and (4) records the disclosure of which would be detrimental to the best interest of the public.  Id.  


Because the committee uses its documents and agendas in further​ance of its duties, those documents constitute public records.  Also, the documents and agendas of Medicaid’s Pharmacy and Therapeutics Com​mittee do not fall within any of the enumerated exceptions to the open records law.  In addition, the Alabama Supreme Court has held that this section should be liberally construed to favor the public.  Blankenship v. City of Hoover, 590 So. 2d 245 (Ala. 1991).  It is the opinion of this office that, under section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, the press and the public have a right to reasonable access to the documents used in committee meetings and to the committee’s agendas.  Once documents are made available to the Medicaid committee, they become public records that the public and the press are entitled to receive.


If the committee refuses to release any of the documents or agendas used by the committee members, the burden will fall on the committee to show that it properly refused access.  Opinion to Don Siegelman, Lieuten​ant Governor, dated January 19, 1996, A. G. No. 96-00105.  If the com​mittee determines that the documents or agendas contain information received in confidence, contain sensitive information, or information that would be detrimental to the best interests of the public, such material may be redacted before the documents are given to the public and press.  Opinion to Honorable Jack Page, Member, House of Representatives, dated April 7, 1999, A. G. No. 99-00164.

CONCLUSION


Under section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama, the press and the public have a right to inspect and to copy the agenda and other documents used in Medicaid committee meetings as soon as they become available to the committee members.

QUESTION 2


Are the press and the public entitled to copies of documents and agendas used during the course of Medicaid’s Drug Utilization Review Committee meetings as set forth in Alabama Rule 560-X-16-.23(3)? If so, are the press and public entitled to receive copies at the same time the committee members receive copies?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


The answer to this question is the same as the answer to Question No. 1.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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